of diet quality” results in a 1.39% increase (from 11.49 to 11.64) in SROI, a 10% decrease (from 514
to 463) in quantity of “Improvement of diet quality” results in a 1.39% decrease (from 11.49 to
11.33) in SROI. The ±10% changes in financial proxies has the same effects as quantity of outcomes
on SROI, because they are linear to each other. The three most important factors affecting the
results of SROI are “Improvement of mental health and sense of well-being”, “Improvement of diet
quality”, and “Increase of physical activity.” The impacts of their ±10% changes on SROI are ±2.70%,
±1.39%, and ±1.39%, respectively. The reliability of the number of people experiencing the outcome
of “Improvement of mental health and sense of well-being” is the most important factor to the
reliability of SROI number. On the other hand, the impacts of other factors on SROI are generally
not significant, because their ±10% changes on SROI are less than 1%. Table 20 indicates that the
minimum and maximum value of SROI caused by the uncertainties of outcome quantities and
financial proxies is 11.18 and 11.79, respectively.

61

Table 20. One-way Sensitivity Analysis of Outcome Quantities and Financial Proxies

Outcomes Quantity Range
(-10% to +10%)

Proxy Range
(-10% to +10%) SROI Range

SROI
Change

Percentage

Program Attendees

Improvement of diet quality (463, 565) (9,720, 11,880) (11.33, 11.64) ± 1.39%

Increase of physical activity (538, 658) (10,080, 12,320) (11.33, 11.64) ± 1.39%

Improvement of sleep quality (395, 483) (7,200, 8,800) (11.40, 11.57) ± 0.78%

Improvement of mental health and
sense of well-being (695, 849) (11,880, 14,520) (11.18, 11.79) ± 2.70%

Increase of self-confidence (599, 732) (7,875, 9,625) (11.41, 11.57) ± 0.70%

Improvement on the skills and
strategy to maintain relationships (596, 728) (7,200, 8,800) (11.42, 11.56) ± 0.61%

Attendees’ Spouses

Improvement of diet quality (193, 235) (4,320, 5,280) (11.45, 11.52) ± 0.35%

Increase of physical activity (162, 198) (5,094, 6226) (11.45, 11.52) ± 0.35%

Improvement of mental health and
sense of well-being

(208, 254) (5,220, 6380) (11.44, 11.53) ± 0.44%

Seed Teachers

Improvement of diet quality (86, 105) (3,105, 3,795) (11.47, 11.50) ± 0.17%

Increase of physical activity (86, 105) (3,105, 3,795) (11.48, 11.50) ± 0.09%

Increase of self-confidence (90, 110) (10,800, 13,200) (11.44, 11.53) ± 0.44%

Have a sense of self-
accomplishment

(90, 110) (11,160, 13,200) (11.44, 11.53) ± 0.44%

Increase involvement to participate
in learning knowledge and
acquiring skills

(83, 101) (8,676, 10,604) (11.46, 11.51) ± 0.26%

Improvement on the skills and
strategy to maintain relationships

(87, 107) (11,880, 14,520) (11.44, 11.53) ± 0.44%

Site Teachers

Improvement of diet quality (5, 6) (3,105, 3,795) (11.49, 11.49) ± 0%

Increase of physical activity (5, 7) (3,105, 3,795) (11.49, 11.49) ± 0%

62

Regarding the duration, its one-way sensitivity results on SROI are summarized in Table 21. The
three most important factors affecting the results of SROI are “Improvement of mental health and
sense of well-being”, “Increase of self-confidence”, and “Improvement on the skills and strategy to
maintain relationships”. The impacts of their 1-year changes on SROI are ±3.92%, ±3.22%, and
±2.87%, respectively. Most of the other factors have little impacts on SROI, because their ±1-year
changes resulted in less than 1% change on SROI. The minimum and maximum value of SROI from

[…]

The one-way sensitivity analysis results of deadweight are shown in Table 22, where we can see the
ranges of SROI caused by ±10% changes in deadweight for each outcome. For example, while a 10%
increase (from 18% to 20%) in the deadweight of “Improvement of mental health and sense of well-
being” causes a 0.61% decrease (from 11.49 to 11.42) in SROI, a 10% decrease (from 18% to 16%) in
the deadweight of “Improvement of mental health and sense of well-being” causes a 0.61%
increase (from 11.49 to 11.55) in SROI. The three most important deadweights affecting the results
of SROI are the ones of “Improvement of mental health and sense of well-being”, “Improvement of
diet quality”, and “Increase of physical activity.” The impacts of their ±10% changes on SROI are
±0.61%, ±0.35%, and ±0.35%, respectively. Comparing to the sensitivity analysis results of outcome
quantities and financial proxies, the impacts of deadweight on SROI are not significant, because
their ±10% changes on SROI are all less than 1%. The sensitivity analysis results shown in Table 22
indicate that the minimum and maximum value of SROI caused by the uncertainties of deadweight
is 11.42 and 11.55, respectively.

Table 22. One-way Sensitivity Analysis of Deadweight

Outcomes
Deadweight

Range
(-10% to +10%)

SROI Range SROI Change
Percentage

Program Attendees

Improvement of diet quality (16%, 20%) (11.45, 11.52) (-0.35%, 0.35%)

Increase of physical activity (18%, 22%) (11.45, 11.53) (-0.35%, 0.35%)

Improvement of sleep quality (13%, 16%) (11.47, 11.50) (-0.17%, 0.17%)

Improvement of mental health and sense of well-
being (16%, 20%) (11.42, 11.55) (-0.61%, 0.61%)

Increase of self-confidence (19%, 23%) (11.47, 11.51) (-0.17%, 0.17%)

Improvement on the skills and strategy to
maintain relationships (18%, 22%) (11.47, 11.50) (-0.17%, 0.17%)

64

Attendees’ Spouses

Improvement of diet quality (13%, 16%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Increase of physical activity (19%, 23%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Improvement of mental health and sense of well-
being

(13%, 16%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Seed Teachers

Improvement of diet quality (16%, 19%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Increase of physical activity (19%, 24%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Increase of self-confidence (21%, 26%) (11.47, 11.50) (-0.17%, 0.17%)

Have a sense of self-accomplishment (19%, 23%) (11.47, 11.49) (-0.17%, 0.17%)

Increase involvement to participate in learning
knowledge and acquiring skills

(19%, 24%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Improvement on the skills and strategy to
maintain relationships

(21%, 25%) (11.47, 11.50) (-0.17%, 0.17%)

Site Teachers

Improvement of diet quality (19%, 23%) (11.49, 11.49) ± 0%

Increase of physical activity (19%, 23%) (11.49, 11.49) ± 0%

To see how the ±10% changes of attribution affects the value of SROI, Table 23 summarizes the
one-way sensitivity analysis results of attribution. Like the results of deadweight, the impacts of
attribution on the value of SROI are all less than 1%. Among the attributions, the attribution of
“Improvement of mental health and sense of well-being” has the greatest impact on SROI, where a
10% increase (from 13% to 14%) results in a 0.44% decrease (from 11.49 to 11.44) in SROI and a
10% decrease (from 13% to 12%) results in a 0.44% increase (from 11.49 to 11.53) in SROI. The
attribution of “Increase of physical activity”, “Improvement of diet quality”, and “Improvement of
sleep quality” are other important uncertain factors affecting the results of SROI, where the impacts
of their ±10% changes on SROI are ±0.26%, ±0.17%, and ±0.17%, respectively. The minimum and
maximum value of SROI caused by the uncertainties of attribution is 11.44 and 11.53, respectively.

65

Table 23. One-way Sensitivity Analysis of Attribution

Outcomes
Attribution

Range
(-10% to +10%)

SROI Range SROI Change
Percentage

Program Attendees

Improvement of diet quality (9%, 11%) (11.47, 11.50) (-0.17%, 0.17%)

Increase of physical activity (14%, 17%) (11.46, 11.51) (-0.26%, 0.26%)

Improvement of sleep quality (12%, 15%) (11.47, 11.50) (-0.17%, 0.17%)

Improvement of mental health and sense of well-
being (12%, 14%) (11.44, 11.53) (-0.44%, 0.44%)

Increase of self-confidence (11%, 13%) (11.48, 11.50) (-0.09%, 0.09%)

Improvement on the skills and strategy to
maintain relationships (11%, 13%) (11.48, 11.50) (-0.09%, 0.09%)

Attendees’ Spouses

Improvement of diet quality (7%, 9%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Increase of physical activity (9%, 11%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Improvement of mental health and sense of well-
being

(11%, 13%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Seed Teachers

Improvement of diet quality (10%, 13%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Increase of physical activity (16%, 20%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Increase of self-confidence (17%, 20%) (11.48, 11.50) (-0.09%, 0.09%)

Have a sense of self-accomplishment (19%, 24%) (11.47, 11.50) (-0.09%, 0.09%)

Increase involvement to participate in learning
knowledge and acquiring skills

(21%, 26%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Improvement on the skills and strategy to
maintain relationships

(21%, 25%) (11.47, 11.50) (-0.09%, 0.09%)

Site Teachers

Improvement of diet quality (6%, 8%) (11.49, 11.49) ± 0%

Increase of physical activity (8%, 10%) (11.49, 11.49) ± 0%

66

The one-way sensitivity analysis results of drop off are shown in Table 24, where we can see the
ranges of SROI caused by ±10% changes in drop off. For example, while a 10% increase (from 10% to
11%) in the drop-off rate of “Improvement of diet quality” results in a 0.26% decrease (from 11.49
to 11.46) in SROI, a 10% decrease (from 10% to 9%) in the drop-off rate of “Improvement of diet
quality” results in a 0.26% increase (from 11.49 to 11.52) in SROI. Like the sensitivity analysis results
of attribution, the most important drop-off rates affecting the results of SROI are the ones of
“Improvement of mental health and sense of well-being”, “Increase of physical activity”,
“Improvement of diet quality”, and “Improvement of sleep quality.” The impacts of their ±10%
changes on SROI are ±0.70%, ±0.44%, ±0.26%, and ±0.26%, respectively. The impacts of drop-off
rates on SROI are not significant, because the impacts of their ±10% changes on SROI are all less
than 1%. The minimum and maximum value of SROI caused by the uncertainties of drop off is 11.41
and 11.57, respectively.

Table 24. One-way Sensitivity Analysis of Drop Off

Outcomes Drop Off Range
(-10% to +10%) SROI Range SROI Change

Percentage

Program Attendees

Improvement of diet quality (9%, 11%) (11.46, 11.52) (-0.26%, 0.26%)

Increase of physical activity (14%, 17%) (11.44, 11.53) (-0.44%, 0.44%)

Improvement of sleep quality (13%, 15%) (11.46, 11.51) (-0.26%, 0.26%)

Improvement of mental health and sense of well-
being (12%, 14%) (11.41, 11.57) (-0.70%, 0.70%)

Increase of self-confidence (11%, 13%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Improvement on the skills and strategy to
maintain relationships (11%, 13%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Attendees’ Spouses

Improvement of diet quality (6%, 8%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Increase of physical activity (1.8%, 2.2%) (11.49, 11.49) ± 0%

Improvement of mental health and sense of well-
being

(7%, 9%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Seed Teachers

Improvement of diet quality (7%, 9%) (11.48, 11.49) ± 0%

Increase of physical activity (8%, 10%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Increase of self-confidence (2.7%, 3.3%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

67

Have a sense of self-accomplishment (6%, 8%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Increase involvement to participate in learning
knowledge and acquiring skills

(5%, 7%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Improvement on the skills and strategy to
maintain relationships

(2.7%, 3.3%) (11.48, 11.49) (-0.05%, 0.05%)

Site Teachers

Improvement of diet quality (6%, 8%) (11.49, 11.49) ± 0%

Increase of physical activity (15%, 19%) (11.49, 11.49) ± 0%

7.4 Limitations and Risk Management
There are still some limitations that should be taken into consideration, even we follow the seven
SROI principles during the whole evaluation processes to create a consistent and credible account
for the value that is being created or destroyed by the SEP. Regarding the principle of “involving
stakeholders”, a major limitation is that we were unable to engage directly to all stakeholders,
especially the attendees’ spouses. The potential risks are insufficient representation of stakeholders
and underestimating SROI. To overcome such challenges, we applied random sampling approach